PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7476821

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRADLEY S. CULBERT	12/15/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WALK VASCULAR, LLC
Street Address:	17171 DAIMLER STREET
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17884159

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8015339800

Email: smaynes@wnlaw.com
Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER
Address Line 1: 60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22935.1.1.1.1.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRASER D. ROY
SIGNATURE:	/Fraser D. Roy, Reg.# 45666/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=22935-1-1-1-1-2_2022-08-09_Assignment-Culbert#page1.tif source=22935-1-1-1-1-2_2022-08-09_Assignment-Culbert#page2.tif source=22935-1-1-1-1-2_2022-08-09_Assignment-Culbert#page3.tif

507429889 PATENT REEL: 060761 FRAME: 0229

Application No.: 15/493,584 Docket Number: WALKV.001C1
Filing Date: April 21, 2017 Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, **Bradley S. Culbert**, residing at Mission Viejo, CA (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental design or discoveries related to **SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR REMOVAL OF BLOOD AND THROMBOTIC MATERIAL** (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 15/493,584 was filed on April 21, 2017 (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Walk Vascular, LLC, a limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 17171 Daimler Street, Irvine, CA 92614 (hereinafter the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto, including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/000,448, filed May 19, 2014, and all non-provisional applications claiming priority thereto, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights and priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any county or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country of countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that Assignor will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY represent and warrant that (a) Assignor has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, transfer, and set over the entire right, title, and interest sold, assigned, transferred, and set over herein to Assignee; (b) Assignor has no obligation to sell, assign, transfer, or set over any right, title,

PATENT REEL: 060761 FRAME: 0230 Application No.: 15/493,584 Docket Number: WALKV.001C1
Filing Date: April 21, 2017 Page 2 of 3

or interest herein to an entity other than Assignee; (c) that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith; (d) no consents of any other parties are necessary or appropriate under any agreements regarding the Work, Applications, or Letters Patent described above for the assignment of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest herein to be legally effective; and (e) to the best of Assignor's knowledge, upon consummation of this Agreement, Assignee will have good and marketable title to all the Work, Applications, and Letters Patent described above, free and clear of any and all encumbrances, pledges, security interests, licenses or charges of any nature whatsoever.

Assignor hereby grants to **Blair Walker IP Services**, **LLC** the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Agreement.

Assignor understands and agrees that **Blair Walker IP Services**, **LLC** does not personally represent Assignor or Assignor's legal interests, but instead represents the interests of Assignee, and because **Blair Walker IP Services**, **LLC** cannot provide legal advice to Assignor with respect to this Assignment, Assignor acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 060761 FRAME: 0231 Application No.: 15/493,584 Filing Date: April 21, 2017

Docket Number: WALKV.001C1

Page 3 of 3

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Executed this $\underline{k^k}$ day of \underline{b} \underline{c} , 2017.

Bradley S. Culbert

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

· ss:

COUNTY OF CALLEGE !

On this /5// day of /cert /ce/ , 2017, before me, /cert /cer

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ANDREW DIMARIA
COMM. # 2216422 P
NOTARY PUBLIC CAUFORMA
ORANGE COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. OCT 28, 2021

Notary Public in and for said County and Stat

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires: (0/28/202)

PATENT REEL: 060761 FRAME: 0232

RECORDED: 08/09/2022